

StepChange
Consultants

ANNUAL REPORT 2022

*Engage with business leaders in strategic planning to transform
strategy and strategic drivers into action.*

www.stepchange.com.au

StepChange Consultants Pty Limited
Corporate directory
30 June 2022

Directors	Jason John Nesa (Appointment date: 28/08/2014) Kim Carroll Destremau (Appointment date: 31/01/2018)
Company secretary	Jason John Nesa
Registered office	Unit 5, 38 Mason Street, CANNINGTON WA 6107
Principal place of business	Level 7, 182-184 St Georges Terrace, PERTH WA 6000 +61 8 9324 1020
Auditor	Elderton Audit Pty Ltd Level 32, 152 St George's Terrace Perth WA 6000
Incorporation	28 August 2014
Website	www.stepchange.com.au

StepChange Consultants Pty Limited
Directors' Report
30 June 2022

The directors present their report, together with the financial statements, on the entity (referred to hereafter as the 'the Company' or 'StepChange') for the year ended 30 June 2022.

Directors

The following persons were directors of the Company during the whole of the financial year and up to the date of this report, unless otherwise stated;

- Jason John Nesa (Appointment date: 28/08/2014)
- Kim Carroll Destremau (Appointment date: 31/01/2018)

Principal activities

StepChange is a local transformation partner who brings together a team of global expertise and technologists to West Australian client innovation projects.

Review of operations

The profit for the company after providing for income tax amounted to \$1,985,930 (30 June 2021: \$1,005,614).

Meetings of directors

The number of meetings of the company's Board of Directors ('the Board') held during the year ended 30 June 2022 was two, and the number of meetings attended by each director was also two.

Indemnity and insurance of officers

The company has indemnified the directors and executives of the company for costs incurred, in their capacity as a director or executive, for which they may be held personally liable, except where there is a lack of good faith.

During the financial year, the company paid a premium in respect of a contract to ensure the directors and executives of the company against a liability to the extent permitted by the Corporations Act 2001. The contract of insurance prohibits disclosure of the nature of the liability and the amount of the premium.

Indemnity and insurance of auditor

The company has not, during or since the end of the financial year, indemnified or agreed to indemnify the auditor of the company or any related entity against a liability incurred by the auditor.

During the financial year, the company has not paid a premium in respect of a contract to insure the auditor of the company or any related entity.

Proceedings on behalf of the company

No person has applied to the Court under section 237 of the Corporations Act 2001 for leave to bring proceedings on behalf of the company, or to intervene in any proceedings to which the company is a party for the purpose of taking responsibility on behalf of the company for all or part of those proceedings.

StepChange Consultants Pty Limited
Directors' report
30 June 2022

Auditor's independence declaration

A copy of the auditor's independence declaration as required under section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001 is set out immediately after this directors' report.

Auditor

Elderton Audit Pty Ltd continues in office in accordance with section 327 of the Corporations Act 2001.

This report is made in accordance with a resolution of directors, pursuant to section 298(2)(a) of the Corporations Act 2001.

On behalf of the directors



Director

Dated: 1 October 2024



Director

Dated: 1 October 2024

Auditor's Independence Declaration

To those charged with governance of StepChange Consultants Pty Limited;

As auditor for the audit of StepChange Consultants Pty Limited for the year ended 30 June 2022, I declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been:

- i) no contraventions of the independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 in relation to the audit; and
- ii) no contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit.

Elderton Audit Pty Ltd

Elderton Audit Pty Ltd

Rafay

Rafay Nabeel

Director
Perth

1 October 2024

StepChange Consultants Pty Limited

Contents

30 June 2022

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income	7
Statement of financial position	8
Statement of changes in equity	9
Statement of cash flows.....	10
Notes to the financial statements	11
Directors' declaration.....	27
Independent auditor's report to the members.....	29

General information

The financial statements cover StepChange as an individual entity. The financial statements are presented in Australian dollars, which is the Company's functional and presentation currency.

Its registered office and principal place of business are:

Registered office

Unit 5, 38 Mason Street,
CANNINGTON WA 6107

Principal place of business

Level 7, 182-184 St Georges Terrace,
PERTH WA 6000

The financial statements were authorised for issue, in accordance with a resolution of directors, on 30 September 2024. The directors have the power to amend and reissue the financial statements.

StepChange Consultants Pty Limited
Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
For the Year Ended 30 June 2022

	Note	Year ended June 2022 AUD	Year ended June 2021 (Unaudited) AUD
Revenue	3	27,410,673	17,918,539
Cost of sales	4	(23,513,274)	(15,764,243)
Gross profit		3,897,399	2,154,296
Other income	5	19	138,733
Salaries and wages		(321,296)	(207,367)
Directors' fee	15a	(475,081)	(307,021)
Rent and occupancy		(41,271)	(20,095)
Accounting expense		(40,326)	(10,100)
Software and IT expenses		(73,359)	(81,849)
Advertisement		(15,946)	(30,594)
Insurance		(20,546)	(42,943)
Depreciation		(18,692)	(13,407)
Amortization		(50,947)	(45,431)
Other expenses		(168,302)	(187,493)
Profit before income tax		2,671,652	1,346,729
Income tax	6	(685,722)	(341,115)
Profit after income tax for the year attributable to the Stepchange		1,985,930	1,005,614
Other comprehensive income		-	-
Total comprehensive profit for the year attributable to the Stepchange		1,985,930	1,005,614

The above statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

StepChange Consultants Pty Limited
Statement of Financial Position
As at 30 June 2022

	Note	Year ended June 2022 AUD	Year ended June 2021 (Unaudited) AUD
Current Assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	7	201,732	1,021,845
Trade and other receivables	8	4,643,934	2,779,336
Total current assets		4,845,666	3,801,181
Non-current assets			
Property, plant & equipment	9	5,873	7,551
Right of use	11	300,985	37,860
Intangibles	10	291,500	291,500
Deferred tax	6	-	11,963
Total Non-current assets		598,358	348,874
Total Assets		5,444,024	4,150,055
Liabilities			
Current liabilities			
Trade other payables	12	3,595,969	1,898,845
Lease liabilities	11	70,078	37,365
Provision for income tax		70,408	-
Total current liabilities		3,736,455	1,936,210
Non-current liabilities			
Lease liabilities	11	232,723	-
Deferred tax	6	102,380	-
		335,103	-
Total liabilities		4,071,558	1,936,210
Net assets		1,372,466	2,213,845
Equity			
Share capital	13	300,000	300,000
Retained profits		1,072,466	1,913,845
Total Equity		1,372,466	2,213,845

The above statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

StepChange Consultants Pty Limited
Statement of changes in equity
For the year ended 30 June 2022

	Issued capital \$	Retained profits \$	Total equity \$
Balance at 1 July 2020	300,000	1,853,231	2,153,231
Profit for the year (unaudited)	-	1,005,614	1,005,614
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	1,005,614	1,005,614
Issued capital	-	-	-
Dividends	-	(945,000)	(945,000)
Balance at 30 June 2021(unaudited)	300,000	1,913,845	2,213,845
Balance at 1 July 2021 (unaudited)	300,000	1,913,845	2,213,845
Profit for the year	-	1,985,930	1,985,930
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	1,985,930	1,985,930
Issued capital	-	-	-
Dividends	-	(2,827,309)	(2,827,309)
Balance at 30 June 2022	300,000	1,072,466	1,372,466

The above statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes

StepChange Consultants Pty Limited
Statement of cash flows
For the year ended 30 June 2022

	Note	June 2022 \$	June 2021 \$ (Unaudited)
Cash flows from operating activities			
Receipts from customers (inclusive of GST)		25,546,094	17,796,462
Payments to suppliers and employees (inclusive of GST)		(22,972,277)	(16,797,785)
Tax paid		(500,971)	(417,527)
Net cash used from operating activities	18	2,072,846	581,150
Cash flows from investing activities			
Additions to property, plant and equipment		(17,012)	(7,039)
Net cash used in investing activities		(17,012)	(7,039)
Cash flows from financing activities			
Repayment of lease liabilities		(48,638)	(48,464)
Payments for dividends		(2,827,309)	(945,000)
Net cash used in financing activities		(2,875,947)	(993,464)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		(820,113)	(419,353)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year		1,021,845	1,441,198
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year	7	201,732	1,021,845

The above statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Note 1. Material accounting policy information

The accounting policies that are material to the Company is set out below. The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year, unless otherwise stated.

New or amended Accounting Standards and Interpretations adopted

The Company has adopted all of the new or amended Accounting Standards and Interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board ('AASB') that are mandatory for the current reporting period. Any new or amended Accounting Standards or Interpretations that are not yet mandatory have not been early adopted.

Basis of preparation

These general-purpose financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and Interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board ('AASB') and the Corporations Act 2001, as appropriate for for-profit oriented entities. These financial statements also comply with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ('IASB').

Historical cost convention the financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention. Critical accounting estimates the preparation of the financial statements requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the company's accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements, are disclosed in note 2.

Operating segments

Operating segments are presented using the 'management approach', where the information presented is on the same basis as the internal reports provided to the Directors. The Directors are responsible for the allocation of resources to operating segments and assessing their performance. Company has only one source of revenue and it mainly operates in Australia, therefore segment reporting is not applicable.

Foreign currency translation

The financial statements are presented in Australian dollars, which is StepChange's functional and presentation currency.

Foreign currency transactions

Foreign currency transactions are translated into Australian dollars using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at financial year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in profit or loss.

Foreign operations

The assets and liabilities of foreign operations are translated into Australian dollars using the exchange rates at the reporting date. The revenues and expenses of foreign operations are translated into Australian dollars using the average exchange rates, which approximate the rates at the dates of the transactions, for the period. All resulting foreign exchange differences are recognised in other comprehensive income through the foreign currency reserve in equity. The foreign currency reserve is recognised in profit or loss when the foreign operation or net investment is disposed of.

Note 1. Material accounting policy information (continued)

Revenue recognition

The Company recognises revenue as follows:

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the company and the revenue can be reliably measured, regardless of when the payment is being made. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, taking into account contractually defined terms of payment and excluding discounts, rebates, customer returns and other sales taxes or duty. The following specific revenue recognition criteria must also be met before revenue is recognised:

The Company recognises revenue from contracts with customers based on a five-step model as set out in IFRS 15:

1. **Identify the contract(s) with a customer:** A contract is defined as an agreement between two or more parties that creates enforceable rights and obligations and sets out the criteria for every contract that must be met.
2. **Identify the performance obligations in the contract:** A performance obligation is a promise in a contract with a customer to transfer a good or service to the customer.
3. **Determine the transaction price:** The transaction price is the amount of consideration to which the Group expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring promised goods or services to a customer, excluding amounts collected on behalf of third parties.
4. **Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract:** For a contract that has more than one performance obligation, the Group will allocate the transaction price to each performance obligation in an amount that depicts the amount of consideration to which the Group expects to be entitled in exchange for satisfying each performance obligation.
5. Recognise revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation at a point in time or over time.

The company satisfies a performance obligation and recognises revenue over time, if one of the following criteria is met:

- The customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits provided by the Company's performance as the Company performs; or
- The Company's performance creates or enhances an asset that the customer controls as the asset is created or enhanced; or
- The Company's performance does not create an asset with an alternative use to the Company and the Company has an enforceable right to payment for performance completed to date.

For performance obligations where any one of the above conditions are not met, revenue is recognised at a point in time at which the performance obligation is satisfied. The Company is required to assess each of its contracts with customers to determine whether performance obligations are satisfied over time or at a point in time in order to determine the appropriate method of recognising revenue.

Revenue is recognised in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income to the extent that it is highly probable that a significant reversal in the amount of cumulative revenue will not occur and the revenue and costs, if applicable, can be measured reliably.

Note 1. Material accounting policy information (continued)

Revenue from the sale of goods in the course of ordinary activities is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, net of returns and discounts. Revenue is recognised in the profit or loss when significant risk and reward of ownership have been transferred to the customer, recovery of consideration is probable, the associated costs and possible return of goods can be estimated reliably, there is no continuing management involvement with the goods and amount of revenue can be measured reliably.

Interest

Interest revenue is recognised as interest accrues using the effective interest method. This is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial asset and allocating the interest income over the relevant period using the effective interest rate, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to the net carrying amount of the financial asset.

Other revenue

Other revenue is recognised when it is received or when the right to receive payment is established.

Government grants

Government grants relating to costs are deferred and recognised in profit or loss over the period necessary to match them with the costs that they are intended to compensate.

Income tax

The income tax expense or benefit for the period is the tax payable on that period's taxable income based on the applicable income tax rate for each jurisdiction, adjusted by the changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities attributable to temporary differences, unused tax losses and the adjustment recognised for prior periods, where applicable.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognised for temporary differences at the tax rates expected to be applied when the assets are recovered or liabilities are settled, based on those tax rates that are enacted or substantively enacted, except for:

- When the deferred income tax asset or liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and that, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting nor taxable profits; or

Deferred tax assets are recognised for deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses only if it is probable that future taxable amounts will be available to utilise those temporary differences and losses.

The carrying amount of recognised and unrecognised deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date. Deferred tax assets recognised are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that future taxable profits will be available for the carrying amount to be recovered. Previously unrecognised deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that there are future taxable profits available to recover the asset.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset only where there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities and deferred tax assets against deferred tax liabilities; and they relate to the same taxable authority on either the same taxable entity or different taxable entities which intend to settle simultaneously.

Note 1. Material accounting policy information (continued)

Current and non-current classification

Assets and liabilities are presented in the statement of financial position based on current and non-current classification.

An asset is classified as current when: it is either expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in the the company's normal operating cycle; it is held primarily for the purpose of trading; it is expected to be realised within 12 months after the reporting period; or the asset is cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least 12 months after the reporting period. All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is classified as current when: it is either expected to be settled in the Company's normal operating cycle; it is held primarily for the purpose of trading; it is due to be settled within 12 months after the reporting period; or there is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting period. All other liabilities are classified as non-current.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are always classified as non-current.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, deposits held at call with financial institutions, other short-term, highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. For the statement of cash flows presentation purposes, cash and cash equivalents also includes bank overdrafts, which are shown within borrowings in current liabilities on the statement of financial position.

Trade and other receivables

Trade receivables are initially recognised at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any allowance for expected credit losses. Trade receivables are generally due for settlement within 30 days.

The Company has applied the simplified approach to measuring expected credit losses, which uses a lifetime expected loss allowance. To measure the expected credit losses, trade receivables have been grouped based on days overdue.

Note 1. Material accounting policy information (continued)

Property, plant and equipment

Plant and equipment is stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items.

Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line or diminishing value basis, as appropriate to the type of asset, to write off the net cost of each item of property, plant and equipment (excluding land) over their expected useful lives as follows:

Leasehold improvements	3-10 years
Plant and equipment	2-5 years

The residual values, useful lives and depreciation methods are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each reporting date.

Leasehold improvements are depreciated over the unexpired period of the lease or the estimated useful life of the assets, whichever is shorter.

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when there is no future economic benefit to the Company. Gains and losses between the carrying amount and the disposal proceeds are taken to profit or loss. Any revaluation surplus reserve relating to the item disposed of is transferred directly to retained profits.

Right-of-use assets

A right-of-use asset is recognised at the commencement date of a lease. The right-of-use asset is measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability, adjusted for, as applicable, any lease payments made at or before the commencement date net of any lease incentives received, any initial direct costs incurred, and, except where included in the cost of inventories, an estimate of costs expected to be incurred for dismantling and removing the underlying asset, and restoring the site or asset.

Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the unexpired period of the lease or the estimated useful life of the asset, whichever is the shorter. Where the company expects to obtain ownership of the leased asset at the end of the lease term, the depreciation is over its estimated useful life. Right-of use assets are subject to impairment or adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities.

The Company has elected not to recognise a right-of-use asset and corresponding lease liability for short-term leases with terms of 12 months or less and leases of low-value assets. Lease payments on these assets are expensed to profit or loss as incurred.

Note 1. Material accounting policy information (continued)

Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired as part of a business combination, other than goodwill, are initially measured at their fair value at the date of the acquisition. Intangible assets acquired separately are initially recognised at cost. Indefinite life intangible assets are not amortised and are subsequently measured at cost less any impairment. Finite life intangible assets are subsequently measured at cost less amortisation and any impairment. The gains or losses recognised in profit or loss arising from the derecognition of intangible assets are measured as the difference between net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the intangible asset. The method and useful lives of finite life intangible assets are reviewed annually. Changes in the expected pattern of consumption or useful life are accounted for prospectively by changing the amortisation method or period.

Goodwill

Goodwill arises on the acquisition of a business. Goodwill is not amortised. Instead, goodwill is tested annually for impairment, or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that it might be impaired and is carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses. Impairment losses on goodwill are taken to profit or loss and are not subsequently reversed.

Impairment of non-financial assets

Goodwill and other intangible assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortisation and are tested annually for impairment, or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that they might be impaired. Other nonfinancial assets are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount.

Recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs of disposal and value-in-use. The value-in-use is the present value of the estimated future cash flows relating to the asset using a pre-tax discount rate specific to the asset or cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. Assets that do not have independent cash flows are grouped together to form a cash-generating unit.

Trade and other payables

These amounts represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Company prior to the end of the financial year and which are unpaid. Due to their short-term nature they are measured at amortised cost and are not discounted. The amounts are unsecured and are usually paid within 30 days of recognition.

Borrowings

Loans and borrowings are initially recognised at the fair value of the consideration received, net of transaction costs. They are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Note 1. Material accounting policy information (continued)

Lease liabilities

A lease liability is recognised at the commencement date of a lease. The lease liability is initially recognised at the present value of the lease payments to be made over the term of the lease, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the Company's incremental borrowing rate. Lease payments comprise of fixed payments less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees, exercise price of a purchase option when the exercise of the option is reasonably certain to occur, and any anticipated termination penalties. The variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are expensed in the period in which they are incurred.

Lease liabilities are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The carrying amounts are remeasured if there is a change in the following: future lease payments arising from a change in an index or a rate used; residual guarantee; lease term; certainty of a purchase option and termination penalties. When a lease liability is remeasured, an adjustment is made to the corresponding right-of use asset, or to profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset is fully written down.

Finance costs

Finance costs attributable to qualifying assets are capitalised as part of the asset. All other finance costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred.

Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present (legal or constructive) obligation as a result of a past event, it is probable the company will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the reporting date, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. If the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate specific to the liability. The increase in the provision resulting from the passage of time is recognised as a finance cost.

Employee benefits

Short-term employee benefits

Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non-monetary benefits, annual leave and long service leave expected to be settled wholly within 12 months of the reporting date are measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled.

Other long-term employee benefits

The liability for annual leave and long service leave not expected to be settled within 12 months of the reporting date are measured at the present value of expected future payments to be made in respect of services provided by employees up to the reporting date using the projected unit credit method. Consideration is given to expected future wage and salary levels, experience of employee departures and periods of service. Expected future payments are discounted using market yields at the reporting date on high quality corporate bonds with terms to maturity and currency that match, as closely as possible, the estimated future cash outflows.

Note 1. Material accounting policy information (continued)

Fair value measurement

When an asset or liability, financial or non-financial, is measured at fair value for recognition or disclosure purposes, the fair value is based on the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date; and assumes that the transaction will take place either: in the principal market; or in the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market.

Fair value is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming they act in their economic best interests. For non-financial assets, the fair value measurement is based on its highest and best use. Valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, are used, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs.

Issued capital

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

Dividends

Dividends are recognised when declared during the financial year and no longer at the discretion of the company.

Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to the owners of StepChange, excluding any costs of servicing equity other than ordinary shares, by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the financial year, adjusted for bonus elements in ordinary shares issued during the financial year.

Diluted earnings per share

Diluted earnings per share adjusts the figures used in the determination of basic earnings per share to take into account the after income tax effect of interest and other financing costs associated with dilutive potential ordinary shares and the weighted average number of shares assumed to have been issued for no consideration in relation to dilutive potential ordinary shares.

Goods and Services Tax ('GST') and other similar taxes

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of associated GST, unless the GST incurred is not recoverable from the tax authority. In this case it is recognised as part of the cost of the acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense.

Receivables and payables are stated inclusive of the amount of GST receivable or payable. The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the tax authority is included in other receivables or other payables in the statement of financial position.

Cash flows are presented on a gross basis. The GST components of cash flows arising from investing or financing activities which are recoverable from, or payable to the tax authority, are presented as operating cash flows. Commitments and contingencies are disclosed net of the amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the tax authority.

New Accounting Standards and Interpretations not yet mandatory or early adopted

Australian Accounting Standards and Interpretations that have recently been issued or amended but are not yet mandatory, have not been early adopted by the Company for the annual reporting period ended 30 June 2022. The Company has not yet assessed the impact of these new or amended Accounting Standards and Interpretations.

Note 2. Critical accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts in the financial statements. Management continually evaluates its judgements and estimates in relation to assets, liabilities, contingent liabilities, revenue and expenses. Management bases its judgements, estimates and assumptions on historical experience and on other various factors, including expectations of future events, management believes to be reasonable under the circumstances. The resulting accounting judgements and estimates will seldom equal the related actual results. The judgements, estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities (refer to the respective notes) within the next financial year are discussed below.

Revenue from contracts with customers involving sale of goods

When recognising revenue in relation to the sale of goods to customers, the key performance obligation of the Company is considered to be the point of delivery of the goods to the customer, as this is deemed to be the time that the customer obtains control of the promised goods and therefore the benefits of unimpeded access.

Determination of variable consideration

Judgement is exercised in estimating variable consideration which is determined having regard to past experience with respect to the goods returned to the Company where the customer maintains a right of return pursuant to the customer contract or where goods or services have a variable component. Revenue will only be recognised to the extent that it is highly probable that a significant reversal in the amount of cumulative revenue recognised under the contract will not occur when the uncertainty associated with the variable consideration is subsequently resolved.

Allowance for expected credit losses

The allowance for expected credit losses assessment requires a degree of estimation and judgement. It is based on the lifetime expected credit loss, grouped based on days overdue, and makes assumptions to allocate an overall expected credit loss rate for each group. These assumptions include recent sales experience and historical collection rates and forward-looking information that is available. The allowance for expected credit losses is calculated based on the information available at the time of preparation. The actual credit losses in future years may be higher or lower.

Fair value measurement hierarchy

The Company is required to classify all assets and liabilities, measured at fair value, using a three level hierarchy, based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the entire fair value measurement, being: Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the can access at the measurement date; Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and Level 3: Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability. Considerable judgement is required to determine what is significant to fair value and therefore which category the asset or liability is placed in can be subjective. The fair value of assets and liabilities classified as level 3 is determined by the use of valuation models. These include discounted cash flow analysis or the use of observable inputs that require significant adjustments based on unobservable inputs.

Note 2. Critical accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions (continued)

Estimation of useful lives of assets

The Company determines the estimated useful lives and related depreciation and amortisation charges for its property, plant and equipment and finite life intangible assets. The useful lives could change significantly as a result of technical innovations or some other event. The depreciation and amortisation charge will increase where the useful lives are less than previously estimated lives, or technically obsolete or non-strategic assets that have been abandoned or sold will be written off or written down.

Goodwill and other indefinite life intangible assets

The Company tests annually, or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate impairment, whether goodwill and other indefinite life intangible assets have suffered any impairment, in accordance with the accounting policy stated in note 1. The recoverable amounts of cash-generating units have been determined based on value-in-use calculations. These calculations require the use of assumptions, including estimated discount rates based on the current cost of capital and growth rates of the estimated future cash flows.

Income tax

The Company is subject to income taxes in the jurisdictions in which it operates. Significant judgement is required in determining the provision for income tax. There are many transactions and calculations undertaken during the ordinary course of business for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain. The Company recognises liabilities for anticipated tax audit issues based on the Company's current understanding of the tax law. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the carrying amounts, such differences will impact the current and deferred tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made.

Recovery of deferred tax assets

Deferred tax assets are recognised for deductible temporary differences only if the Company considers it is probable that future taxable amounts will be available to utilise those temporary differences and losses.

Lease term

The lease term is a significant component in the measurement of both the right-of-use asset and lease liability. Judgement is exercised in determining whether there is reasonable certainty that an option to extend the lease or purchase the underlying asset will be exercised, or an option to terminate the lease will not be exercised, when ascertaining the periods to be included in the lease term. In determining the lease term, all facts and circumstances that create an economical incentive to exercise an extension option, or not to exercise a termination option, are considered at the lease commencement date. Factors considered may include the importance of the asset to the Company's operations; comparison of terms and conditions to prevailing market rates; incurrence of significant penalties; existence of significant leasehold improvements; and the costs and disruption to replace the asset. The Company reassesses whether it is reasonably certain to exercise an extension option, or not exercise a termination option, if there is a significant event or significant change in circumstances.

Employee benefits provision

As discussed in note 1, the liability for employee benefits expected to be settled more than 12 months from the reporting date are recognised and measured at the present value of the estimated future cash flows to be made in respect of all employees at the reporting date.

StepChange Consultants Pty Limited
Notes to the financial statements
30 June 2022

Note 3. Revenue

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Consulting revenue	27,391,030	17,913,104
Others	19,643	5,435
	27,410,673	17,918,539

Disaggregation Of Revenue

The disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers is as follows:

Australia	27,350,727	17,851,443
Rest of the world	40,303	61,661
	27,391,030	17,913,104

Note 4. Cost of sales

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Salaries and wages	17,836,283	10,863,020
Contractor Fees	5,566,912	4,378,030
Others	110,079	523,193
	23,513,274	15,764,243

Note 5. Other income

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Job Keeper & Cashflow Boost	-	138,500
Others	19	233
	19	138,733

Note 6. Income tax expense

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Current tax	571,379	353,078
Deferred tax – origination and reversal of temporary differences	114,343	(11,963)
Under/(Over) provision for prior year – current tax	-	-
Aggregate income tax expense	685,722	341,115

Numerical reconciliation of income tax expense and tax at the statutory rate

<i>Profit before income tax expense</i>	2,671,652	1,346,729
Tax at the statutory tax rate of 25% (2021: 26%)	667,913	350,150
Tax effect amounts which are not deductible/(taxable) in calculating taxable income;		
Non-deductible expenses	5,846	3,965
Deductible expenses	(102,380)	(13,000)
Tax losses not brought into account	-	-
	571,379	341,115

Movements in unrecognised temporary differences:

Tax effect of temporary differences for which deferred tax asset has been recognised	114,343	-
Income tax expense	685,722	341,115

StepChange Consultants Pty Limited
Notes to the financial statements
30 June 2022

Note 7. Cash and cash equivalents

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Cash and bank	201,732	1,021,845
	201,732	1,021,845

Note 8. Trade and other receivables

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Trade debtors	3,986,694	2,675,559
Less: Provision for doubtful debt	-	-
	3,986,694	2,675,559
Deposits and advances	41,095	39,327
Work in progress	616,145	-
Advance income tax	-	64,450
	4,643,934	2,779,336

Allowance for expected credit losses

The following table shows the movement in lifetime expected credit loss that has been recognised for trade and other receivables in accordance with the simplified approach set out in AASB 9.

The Company applies the simplified approach to providing for expected credit losses prescribed by AASB 9, which permits the use of the lifetime expected loss provision for all trade receivables. To measure the expected credit losses, trade receivables have been grouped based on shared credit risk characteristics and the days past due. The loss allowance provision as at 30 June 2022 is determined as follows. These expected credit losses also incorporate forward looking information.

	Carrying amount		Allowance for expected credit losses	
	2022	2021	2022	2021
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Not overdue	2,644,785	1,697,857	-	-
0 to 3 months overdue	1,330,387	963,148	-	-
Over 6 months overdue	11,522	14,554	-	-
	3,986,694	2,675,559	-	-

Credit risk

The Company has no significant concentration of credit risk with respect to any single counterparty or Company of counterparties other than those receivables specifically provided for. The class of assets described as "trade and other receivables" is considered to be the main source of credit risk related to the Company.

The Company always measures the loss allowance for trade receivables at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit loss. The expected credit losses on trade receivables are estimated using a provision matrix by reference to past default experience of the debtor and an analysis of the debtor's current financial position, adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions of the industry in which the debtors operate and an assessment of both the current and forecast direction of conditions at the reporting date. There has been no change in the estimation techniques or significant assumptions made during the current reporting period.

StepChange Consultants Pty Limited
Notes to the financial statements
30 June 2022

The Company writes off a trade receivable when there is information indicating that the debtor is in severe financial difficulty and there is no realistic prospect of recovery, e.g., when the debtor has been placed into liquidation or has entered into bankruptcy proceedings, or when the trade receivables are over two years past due, whichever occurs earlier. None of the trade receivables that have been written off are subject to enforcement activities.

(b) Collateral Held as Security

No collateral is held over trade and other receivables.

(c) Financial Assets Measured at Amortised Cost

Trade and other receivables:

- total current	3,986,694	2,675,559
- total non-current	-	-
	3,986,694	2,675,559

Note 9. Property, plant & equipment

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Plant & Equipment at Cost	59,781	42,767
Accumulated Depreciation	(53,908)	(35,216)
	5,873	7,551

Reconciliations:

Reconciliations of the written down values at the beginning and end of the current and previous financial year are set out below:

	Plant & equipment	Total
	\$	\$
Balance at 1 July 2021	7,551	7,551
Additions	17,013	17,013
Disposals	-	-
Depreciation expense	(18,692)	(18,692)
Balance at 30 June 2022	5,872	5,872

Note 10. Intangibles

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Software development - at cost	291,500	291,500
Less: Accumulated amortization	-	-
	291,500	291,500

Reconciliations:

Reconciliations of the written down values at the beginning and end of the current and previous financial year are set out below:

Balance at the beginning of the year	291,500
Additions	-
Disposals/impairment	-
Carrying amount at the end of the year	291,500

StepChange Consultants Pty Limited
Notes to the financial statements
30 June 2022

In 2014, the Company acquired a customer list from StepChange Pty Limited. The customer list was identified as an intangible asset and is recognized at its fair value at the acquisition date.

The customer list is reviewed annually for impairment or whenever there is an indication that the asset may be impaired. If the recoverable amount of the asset is less than its carrying amount, an impairment loss is recognized in the statement of profit or loss. As of 30 June 2022, the customer list was tested for impairment. The recoverable amount was determined based on the value in use, and no impairment loss was recognized during the period.

Note 11. Right-of-use assets

The Company's lease portfolio includes office space at unit Level 7, 182 St Georges Terrace, Perth Australia. It is non-cancellable with 4 years terms. Rental is payable monthly in advance, increase by fixed percentage of 3.25% on each anniversary date and expires in April 2026.

(i) AASB 16 related amounts recognised in the balance sheet

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Building - right-of-use	314,072	90,863
Less: Accumulated amortization	(13,086)	(53,004)
Total Right of use asset	300,986	37,859

Movement in carrying amounts:

Balance at 1 July	37,860	83,291
Additions during the year	314,072	-
Disposals and transfers during the year	-	-
Total Right-of-Use Asset	351,932	83,291
Amortization during the year	(50,947)	(45,431)
Net carrying value at the end of the year	300,985	37,860

(ii) Commitments - AASB 16 Lease Liabilities (discounted)

-Not later than one year	70,078	37,365
Current Lease Liabilities	70,078	37,365
-Later than one year and not later than five years	232,723	-
-Later than five years	-	-
Non-Current Lease Liabilities	232,723	-

Amortization charge of right-of-use assets:

Leased building	50,947	45,431
Interest expense	3,270	2,987
Total recognised in statement of profit or loss	54,217	48,418

Note 12. Trade and other payables

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Trade creditors	9,632	35,149
Accruals	2,464,844	1,166,411
GST payable	687,952	439,848
Other payables	433,541	257,437
Total	3,595,969	1,898,845

StepChange Consultants Pty Limited
Notes to the financial statements
30 June 2022

Note 13. Equity – issued capital

300,000 (2021: 300,000) fully paid ordinary shares

300,000	300,000
----------------	----------------

(a) Ordinary shares

At the beginning of the reporting period

300,000	300,000
---------	---------

At the end of the reporting period

300,000	300,000
----------------	----------------

Ordinary shareholders participate in dividends and the proceeds on winding up of the entity in proportion to the number of shares held.

At the shareholders' meetings each ordinary share is entitled to one vote when a poll is called, otherwise each shareholder has one vote on a show of hands.

Note 14. Dividends

Dividend paid for the year ended 30 June 2022 of \$9.42
(2021: \$3.15) per ordinary share

2022	2021
\$	\$

2,827,309	945,000
-----------	---------

2,827,309	945,000
------------------	----------------

Note 15. Related party transactions

The Company's main related parties are as follows:

(a) Key Management Personnel:

Any person(s) having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the entity, directly or indirectly, including any director (whether executive or otherwise) of that is considered key management personnel.

Disclosures relating to key management personnel is as below:

2022	2021
\$	\$

Director fee	395,892	280,385
--------------	---------	---------

Superannuation	39,589	26,636
----------------	--------	--------

Car Allowances	39,600	-
----------------	--------	---

475,081	307,021
----------------	----------------

(b) Entitles subject to significant Influence by the Company:

An entity that has the power to participate in the financial and operating policy decisions of an entity, but does not have control over those policies, is an entity that holds significant influence. Significant influence may be gained by share ownership, statute or agreement.

No transaction with entitles subject to significant Influence was carried during the year.

(c) Other related parties:

Other related parties include close family members of key management personnel and entities that are controlled or jointly controlled by those key management personnel, individually or collectively with their close family members.

StepChange Consultants Pty Limited
Notes to the financial statements
30 June 2022

(d) Transactions with related parties

The following transactions occurred with related parties:

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
<i>Payment for goods and services:</i>		
Payment for services from associate	90,000	-
	90,000	-
	2022	2021
	\$	\$
<i>Receivable from and payable to related parties:</i>		
Trade payables to associate	-	-
Trade payables to director-related entity	-	-
	-	-

Loans to/from related parties:

There were no loans to or from related parties at the current and previous reporting date.

Note 16. Financial Instruments

Financial risk management objectives

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including foreign currency risk, price risk and interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company's overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the financial performance of the Company.

Risk management is carried out by senior finance executives ('finance') under policies approved by the Board of Directors ('the Board'). These policies include identification and analysis of the risk exposure of the Company and appropriate procedures, controls and risk limits. Finance reports to the Board on a monthly basis.

Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Company. The Company has a strict code of credit, including obtaining agency credit information, confirming references and setting appropriate credit limits. The Company obtains guarantees where appropriate to mitigate credit risk. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date to recognised financial assets is the carrying amount, net of any provisions for impairment of those assets, as disclosed in the statement of financial position and notes to the financial statements. The Company does not hold any collateral. The Company has adopted a lifetime expected loss allowance in estimating expected credit losses to trade receivables through the use of a provisions matrix using fixed rates of credit loss provisioning. These provisions are considered representative across all customers of the Company based on recent sales experience, historical collection rates and forward-looking information that is available. Generally, trade receivables are written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovery. Indicators of this include the failure of a debtor to engage in a repayment plan, no active enforcement activity and a failure to make contractual payments for a period greater than 1 year.

Liquidity risk

Vigilant liquidity risk management requires the Company to maintain sufficient liquid assets (mainly cash and cash equivalents) and available borrowing facilities to be able to pay debts as and when they become due and payable. The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate cash reserves and available borrowing facilities by continuously monitoring actual and forecast cash flows and matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities

StepChange Consultants Pty Limited
Notes to the financial statements
30 June 2022

The average exchange rates and reporting date exchange rates applied were as follows:

		2022	2021
		\$	\$
Financial assets			
Current			
Cash and cash equivalents	7	201,732	1,021,845
Trade and other receivables	8	4,643,933	2,714,886
		4,845,665	3,736,731
Financial liabilities			
Trade and other payables	12	2,908,017	1,458,997
		2,908,017	1,458,997

Note 17. Auditor's Remuneration

During the financial year the following fees were paid or payable for services provided by Elderton Audit Pty Limited, the auditor of the company, its network firms and unrelated firms:

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Fee payable to auditor for:		
Audit services	26,000	-
Other services	5,000	-
	31,000	-

Note 18. Reconciliation of profit after income tax to net cash from operating activities

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit before income tax	2,671,652	1,346,729
Amortization/ Depreciation	69,639	58,838
Adjustments for:		
Decrease/(increase) trade receivable	(1,864,598)	(260,810)
Trade and other payables	1,697,124	(146,080)
Taxes paid	(500,971)	(417,527)
Net cash generated from operating activities	2,072,846	581,150

Note 19. Events after the reporting period

No matter or circumstance has arisen since 30 June 2022 that has significantly affected, or may significantly affect the Company's operations, the results of those operations, or the Company's state of affairs in future financial years.

Note 20. Contingent liabilities

There are no contingent and commitments as at 30 June 2022.

StepChange Consultants Pty Limited

Directors' declaration

30 June 2022

In the directors' opinion:

- the attached financial statements and notes comply with the Corporations Act 2001, the Accounting Standards, the
- Corporations Regulations 2001 and other mandatory professional reporting requirements;
- the attached financial statements and notes comply with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board as described in note 1 to the financial statements;
- the attached financial statements and notes give a true and fair view of the Company's financial position as at 30 June 2022 and of its performance for the financial year ended on that date;
- there are reasonable grounds to believe that the company will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable; and

The directors have been given the declarations required by section 295A of the Corporations Act 2001.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of directors made pursuant to section 295(5)(a) of the Corporations Act 2001.
On behalf of the directors



Director

Dated: 1 October 2024



Director

Dated: 1 October 2024

Independent Audit Report to the members of StepChange Consultants Pty Limited

Report on the Audit of the Financial Report

Opinion

We have audited the financial report of StepChange Consultants Pty Limited (the Company), which comprises the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2022, the statement of comprehensive income, the statement of changes in equity and the statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including material accounting policy information and the directors' declaration.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial report of the Company is in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001*, including:

- i. giving a true and fair view of the Company's financial position as at 30 June 2022 and of its financial performance for the year then ended; and
- ii. complying with Australian Accounting Standards and the *Corporations Regulations 2001*.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described as in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the auditor independence requirements of the *Corporations Act 2001* and the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board's APES 110 *Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants* (the code) that are relevant to our audit of the financial report in Australia. We have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code.

We confirm that the independence declaration required by the *Corporations Act 2001*, which has been given to the Directors of the Company, would be in the same terms if given to the Directors as at the time of this auditor's report.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of Directors for the Financial Report

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the *Corporations Act 2001*; and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view and is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial report, the Directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Directors either intend to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the financial report.

As part of an audit in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial report or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial report, including the disclosures, and whether the financial report represents the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with the Directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide the Directors with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

Other Matter

We were engaged to audit the financial statements of Step Change Consultants Pty Limited for the year ended 30 June 2022. The financial statements for the prior year were not audited. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Elderton Audit Pty Ltd

Elderton Audit Pty Ltd

Rafay

Rafay Nabeel

Director

Perth

1 October 2024